

No. 23-7136
CAPITAL CASE

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL DEWAYNE SMITH,
Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gentner F. Drummond
Attorney General of Oklahoma
Aspen J. Layman
Asst. Attorney General
*Counsel of Record**
Jennifer L. Crabb
Asst. Attorney General
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
aspens.layman@oag.ok.gov
jennifer.crabb@oag.ok.gov
(405) 522-4418

Execution Scheduled for April 4th, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. CT

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	10
CERTIORARI REVIEW ON THESE QUESTIONS PRESENTED SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CLAIMS ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, SMITH SEEKS MERE ERROR CORRECTION, AND HIS CLAIMS LACK MERIT.....	12
A. Smith’s case does not warrant review because the claims therein were procedurally barred by the OCCA.....	12
B. Smith’s case does not warrant review because it presents no compelling reason for this Court’s intervention	14
C. Smith’s case is not entitled to certiorari review because his claims lack merit	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cavazos v. Smith,
565 U.S. 1 (2011) 15

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) 13, 14

McWilliams v. Dunn,
582 U.S. 183 (2017) 15

Napue v. Illinois,
360 U.S. 264 (1959) 19

Opper v. United States,
348 U.S. 84 (1954) 19

Pavatt v. Carpenter,
928 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2019) 14

Smith v. Duckworth,
824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016) 4, 5

Smith v. Oklahoma,
552 U.S. 1191 (2008) 4

Smith v. Royal,
580 U.S. 1202 (2017) 4

Smith v. State,
157 P.3d 1155 Passim

Smith v. State,
245 P.3d 1233 4, 5

Smith v. Trammell,
No. CIV-09-293-D, 2014 WL 4627225 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 16, 2014) Passim

Strickler v. Greene,
527 U.S. 263 (1999) 19

The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.,
359 U.S. 180 (1959) 15

STATE CASES

Smith v. State,
No. PCD-2005-142 (Okla. Crim. App. Feb. 24, 2009) 4

Smith v. State,
No. PCD-2021-981, (Okla. Crim. App. July 7, 2022)..... 4

Smith v. State,
No. PC-2024-154 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 25, 2024) 4

Smith v. State,
No. MA-2024-195 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 25, 2024)..... 4

Smith v. State,
No. PC-2024-216 (Okla. Crim. App. Apr. 2, 2024)..... 4

Smith v. State,
Case No. PCD-2024-256 (Okla. Crim. App. Apr. 3, 2024) 1

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 10

STATE STATUTES

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 22, § 1089 13
